the prior fiscal year is due to a 47,150 square foot lease renewal executed at our Rochester, Minnesota Maplewood
Square property and a 36,752 square foot lease renewal at our St. Cloud Westgate property.  The increase in the rental
rate at our Rochester, Minnesota property was primarily due to the improved financial condition of the tenant which
enabled IRET to renew the lease at fair market rental rates.  The lease renewal at our St. Cloud, Minnesota property
contained a significant tenant improvement allowance negotiated by the tenant which enabled IRET to negotiate an
increased rental rate as well.  Absent these two lease transactions, the weighted average growth rate in effective rents
for the retail segment for fiscal year 2015 would have been 6.4%.

2015 Annual Report 58

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 10-K

108

Index
Lease Expirations

Our ability to maintain and improve occupancy rates, and base rents, primarily depends upon our continuing ability to
re-lease expiring space.  The following table reflects the in-service portfolio lease expiration schedule of our
consolidated commercial segments properties, including square footage and annualized base rent for expiring leases,
as of April 30, 2015.

Fiscal Year of Lease
Expiration

# of
Leases

Square
Footage of
Expiring
Leases(3)

Percentage
of
Total
Commercial
Segments
Leased
Square
Footage

Annualized
Base
Rent of
Expiring
Leases at
Expiration(2)

Percentage
of Total
Commercial
Segments
Annualized
Base
Rent

2016(1) 166 1,228,799 14.8 % $14,724,258 13.1 %
2017 142 1,211,526 14.6 % 19,243,120 17.1 %
2018 101 724,033 8.7 % 11,485,971 10.2 %
2019 90 1,273,808 15.4 % 17,987,792 16.0 %
2020 61 675,357 8.2 % 8,179,205 7.3 %
2021 54 463,342 5.6 % 6,832,314 6.1 %
2022 49 1,408,667 17.0 % 17,928,424 15.9 %
2023 16 499,626 6.0 % 2,533,159 2.3 %
2024 42 384,820 4.7 % 5,963,158 5.3 %
2025 13 198,574 2.4 % 2,847,879 2.5 %
Thereafter 11 218,325 2.6 % 4,701,895 4.2 %
Totals 745 8,286,877 100.0 % $112,427,175 100.0 %

(1)Includes month-to-month leases. As of April 30, 2015 month-to-month leases accounted for 357,422 square feet.
(2)Annualized Base Rent is monthly scheduled rent as of April 1, 2015, multiplied by 12.

(3)
Assuming that none of the tenants exercise renewal or termination options, and including leases renewed prior to
expiration. Also excludes 140,022 square feet of space occupied by IRET, of  which 98,174 square feet is income
producing real estate is operated within our TRS.

Because of the diverse property types of the Company’s commercial portfolio and the dispersed locations of a
substantial portion of the portfolio’s properties in secondary and tertiary markets, information on current market rents